
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009601-2025 

Contract

Enfield Adult Substance Misuse Recovery Service

London Borough of Enfield

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-009601

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04edb3  

Published 17 March 2025, 11:07am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

London Borough of Enfield

Civic Centre

Enfield

EN1 3ES

Contact

Procurement Services

Email

procurement.support@enfield.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009601-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009601-2025
mailto:procurement.support@enfield.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

Region code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.enfield.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.enfield.gov.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Enfield Adult Substance Misuse Recovery Service

Reference number

DN727120

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85312500 - Rehabilitation services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

http://www.enfield.gov.uk/
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 8

II.1.4) Short description

The service will comprise the following core elements of provisions:

- Enfield Substance Misuse Recovery Services and where necessary working in partnership to
deliver the borough’s offer of support for Hidden Harm and Parental Substance Misuse

- Young Peoples Substance Misuse Service

- Lived Experience of Recovery Organizations (LERO), associated volunteers and Mutual aid
groups and FAMA

- NHS Trust partnership arrangements

- Peer Support and working in partnership with the service user Café

- Access to employment via working in partnership with Job Centre Plus as well as Individual
Placement Support type schemes

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £11,657,137.91

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI54 - Enfield

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

This is an intention to award notice pursuant to The Health Care Services (Provider Selection
Regime) Regulations 2023 (the 'Regulations'), in accordance with Regulation 9, under
Direct Award Process C. Therefore, the notice sets out the contracting authority's intention
to directly award a contract to the existing provider up to 5 years for its provision for the
Adult Substance Misuse Recovery Service, subject to completion of the 8 working day
standstill period.



Page 4 to 8

This requirement has been procured in line with said Regulations, following due diligence
which has included an evaluation under the requisite Basic Selection Criteria and Key
Criteria.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Existing provider is satisfying the original contract and will likely
satisfy the proposed contract to a sufficient standard / Weighting: 100

Price - Weighting: 0 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The duration of the Contract will be three (3) years (Initial term), with optional annual
extensions up to a further 2 years (5 years in total) in accordance with the Conditions of the
Contract.

Note that the estimated total value stated in this Notice (section II.1.7.) includes the
optional annual extensions, i.e. approximated 5-year value.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) intention to award notice. The awarding of this
contract is subject to the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations
2023.

For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 do not
apply to this award. The standstill period begins on the day after the publication of this
notice. Representations before midnight at the end of the 8th working day, i.e. 27 March
2025. This contract has not yet formally been awarded; this Notice serves as an intention to
award under the PSR.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No



Page 6 to 8

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN727120

Title

Enfield Adult Substance Misuse Recovery Service

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

17 March 2025

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

North London NHS Foundation Trust

Trust Headquarters, 4th floor, East Wing, St Pancras Hospital, 4 St Pancras Way

London

NW1 0PE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London



Page 7 to 8

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £11,657,137.91

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

The contract is likely to be subcontracted

Short description of the part of the contract to be subcontracted

The provider intend to use Humankind Charity (operating as Waythrough) to support in the
delivery of the service.



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) intention to award notice. The awarding of this
contract is subject to the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations
2023.

For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 do not
apply to this award. The standstill period begins on the day after the publication of this
notice. Representations by providers must be made to decision makers before midnight at
the end of the 8th working day, i.e. 27 March 2025. This contract has not yet formally been
awarded; this Notice serves as an intention to award under the PSR.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court of England and Wales

The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)
	V.2.5) Information about subcontracting


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-08T00:33:02+0100
	TCPDF




